Fig. 8.— Distance moduli of individual cluster galaxies versus I magnitude. Symbols as in previous figures.

– 31 –

0 2000 4000 6000 8000
1.7

1.8

1.9

2

2.1

H0 = 77 km s–1 Mpc–1

V
cmb

lo
g

H
 0

104

H0 = 65

H0 = 90

Fig. 9.— Values for the Hubble parameter determined for each of the 12 clusters plotted against the cluster

velocity in the microwave background frame. Errors are a convolution of the statistical errors in distance

and an uncertainty of 300 km s−1 in velocities. Symbols depend on location in the sky: filled circles: north

celestial and north galactic, open circles: north celestial and south galactic, filled squares: south celestial

and north galactic, open squares: south celestial and south galactic.

-19 -20 -21 -22

R
ed

uc
ed

 χ
2

Correlation Zero-Point

1

1.5

2.5

2

70 80 90 100

B R I

H0

I

K′

B

R

–95% +95%

Fig. 10.— Reduced χ2 goodness-of-fits tests. In panel a, χ2 values are recorded as the cluster template

relations are translated in zero-point. In panel b, the sensitivity of χ2 on the choice of H0 is shown. The

heavy solid curve is for the best case I band data. The curve for the K ′ data is carried over from RSTW.

– 32 –

60 70 80 90 100

R
ed

uc
ed

 χ
2

H
0

1

1.5

2

3

+95%

2.5

–95%

Fig. 11.— The χ2 dependency of the fit to 12 clusters illustrated in Fig. 8. Weights are a function of the

error bars in that figure.

0.5 1 1.5 2

M
 Ib,

i,k

B – I

–18

–20

–24

–22

0 0.5 1.5 2

R – I I – K′
1 2.51

24 Calibrators
38 Ursa Major
28 Pisces
25 Coma

115 Total

24 Calibrators
38 Ursa Major
28 Pisces
25 Coma

115 Total

4 Calibrators
38 Ursa Major
27 Pisces
69 Total

Fig. 12.— Color–magnitude diagrams. Left: B − I. Center: R − I. Right: I−K ′. Symbols as in previous

plots. Long dashed lines are the regressions with errors in colors. Dotted lines are the double regressions.

– 33 –

40 50 60 70 90

Lu
m

in
os

ity
-L

in
ew

id
th

 D
ev

ia
tio

ne
d

Inclination

–1

0

1

80

Fig. 13.— Deviations from the I band luminosity–linewidth correlation as a function of inclination. Symbols